

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
7/18/2023 2:30 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 102062-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

TERRY FOSTER,

Petitioner,

v.

BELLINGHAM UROLOGY SPECIALISTS, PLLC, and  
DR. SOREN CARLSEN

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Amanda K. Thorsvig, WSBA #45354  
Attorney for Respondents  
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF  
ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN SPILLANE,  
PLLC  
3131 Elliott Ave., Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98121  
Ph: 206.749.0094  
Email: [amanda@favros.com](mailto:amanda@favros.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTIES.....1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION .....1

III. ISSUES COUNTERSTATEMENT .....2

IV. CASE COUNTERSTATEMENT .....3

    A. Procedure.....6

    B. Appeal. ....11

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....12

    A. Division I’s Decision Does Not Conflict with This Court’s Decisions.....13

        1. Division I’s decision follows PA laws. ....13

        2. Division I’s decision declining to extend the corporate negligence doctrine to BUS does not conflict with this Court’s decisions. ....18

        3. Division I’s decision affirming dismissal of Foster’s negligent supervision claim against Dr. Carlsen does not conflict with this Court’s decisions. ....26

    B. Foster’s Petition Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest or a Significant Constitutional Question.....27

C. Division I Properly Declined to Consider Foster’s Procedurally-Improper and Untimely Discretionary Review Matters.....	29
VI. CONCLUSION .....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATE CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Alexander v. Gonser</i> , 42 Wn. App. 234, 711 P.2d 347 (1985), <i>rev. denied</i> , 105 Wn.2d 1017 (1986) .....	18
<i>Anderson v. Soap Lake Sch. Dist.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 343, 423 P.3d 197 (2018) .....	22
<i>Behr v. Anderson</i> , 18 Wn. App. 2d 341, 491 P.3d 189 (2021), <i>rev. denied</i> , 198 Wn.2d 1040 (2022) .....	13-14
<i>Club Level, Inc. v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , No. 45270-7-II, 2014 Wash. App. LEXIS 3059 (Dec. 30, 2014), <i>rev. denied</i> , 183 Wn.2d 1003 (2015) .....	23
<i>Columbia Physical Therapy, Inc. v. Benton Franklin Orthopedic Assocs., PLLC</i> , 168 Wn.2d 421, 228 P.3d 1260 (2010) .....	18
<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991) .....	20, 21
<i>Gilliam v. DSHS</i> , 89 Wn. App. 569, 950 P.2d 20 (1998), <i>rev. denied</i> , 135 Wn.2d 1015 (1998) .....	22, 23
<i>Hicks v. Klickitat County Sheriff's Off.</i> , 23 Wn. App. 2d 236, 515 P.3d 556 (2022), <i>rev. denied</i> , 200 Wn.2d 1024 (2023) .....	24
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Rehm</i> , 188 Wn.2d 321, 394 P.2d 367 (2017) .....	28

<i>LaPlant v. Snohomish County</i> , 162 Wn. App. 476, 271 P.3d 254 (2011) .....	22-23
<i>McKee v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989) .....	28, 29
<i>Paetsch v. Spokane Dermatology Clinic, PS</i> , 182 Wn.2d 842, 348 P.3d 389 (2015) .....	27
<i>Pedroza v. Bryant</i> , 101 Wn.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Reyes v. Yakima Health Dist.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 79, 419 P.3d 819 (2018) .....	25
<i>Vahle v. City of Lakewood</i> , No. 53317-1-II, 2020 Wash. App. LEXIS 2785 (Oct. 27, 2020), <i>rev. denied</i> , 196 Wn.2d 1045 (2021) .....	23-24

**STATUTES**

RCW ch. 18.71A.....	13, 16
RCW 18.71.011 .....	15
RCW 18.71A.030 .....	16, 25
RCW 18.71A.050 .....	15, 26, 30

**RULES**

CR 54(b).....	11
GR 14.1 .....	24
RAP 2.2(a).....	29
RAP 2.2(d).....	11
RAP 2.3(b)(4) .....	29
RAP 5.2(b).....	29
RAP 6.2(b).....	29

RAP 13.4(b).....12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

LAWS OF 2020, ch. 80, §1.....14
